YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted September 1 - 4, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.6%

1. Would you prefer to live in a neighborhood with. .. ?

Houses that are built closer together ... .. e 15%
Houses that are built farther apart ... e 79%
Ot SUIE o e e 6%

2. Would you prefer to live in a neighborhood with. .. ?

Houses that are similartoone another ....... .. ... . . i 12%
Houses that are Unique ..........ooii i e 79%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e 9%

3. Which comes closer to your view?

People should be free to buy land and build things where they please ................... 56%
The government should limit where people are allowed to build things ................... 28%
N Ot SUIE L e 16%

4. Which comes closer to your view?

Homeowners should be free to renovate their property as they please ................... 70%
Neighborhood standards should limit how homeowners are allowed to renovate their property

......................................................................................... 20%
N Ot SUIE et et e e e e e e 10%

5. Which comes closer to your view?

A neighborhood’s character should always be evolving ..., 43%
A neighborhood’s character should be preserved .......... ...t 30%
N Ot SUNE . e 27%

6. Which comes closer to your view?

Property values typically increase when an area becomes more densely populated ...... 41%
Property values typically decrease when an area becomes more densely populated ..... 25%
N O SUNE .t e 33%

7. Which comes closer to your view?
Rents typically increase when an area becomes more densely populated ............... 66%
Rents typically decrease when an area becomes more densely populated ............... 10%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 24%
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8. Do you support or oppose the following policy?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

support support oppose oppose Not sure

Removing regulations and codes that

prevent developers from building more

housing 10% 22% 25% 21% 22%
Giving residents veto power over new

developments in a neighborhood 23% 35% 15% 7% 20%
Establishing neighborhood standards

that dictate the appearance of homes 9% 30% 27% 21% 14%

9. An HOA, or homeowners’ association, is a private organization made up of homeowners and paid for by their
fees that governs the shared aspects of a neighborhood, enforcing rules and maintaining common areas. If you
were buying a home, would you rather do so in a neighborhood with or without an HOA?

Without an HOA . 61%
With an HOA L e 14%
N DI I ENCE .t 11%
N Ot SUNE L e 13%

10. Do you think that HOAs generally have a positive or negative effect on the communities they govern?

VY POSHIVE e 5%
Somewhat POSItIVE ... e 17%
Neither positive NOr negative ... e 21%
Somewhat Negative ... ... o 25%
NIy NEgaAliVE . 20%
Ot SUIE L e 12%

11. Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?

Should not Should set

set rules rules Not sure
Exterior paint colors 65% 21% 14%
Landscaping 59% 27% 14%
Parking 41% 46% 14%
Pet ownership 63% 24% 13%
Fences 56% 30% 14%
Trash and recycling bins 36% 50% 14%
Noise levels 24% 64% 12%
Holiday decorations 71% 15% 13%
Yard signs 53% 30% 17%
Home renovations 64% 20% 16%
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12. Which, if any, of the following types of home best describes where you currently live?

Mobile hOmMeE .. e 5%
Single-family detached house ........ ... .. .. 56%
Single-family attached house (townhouse) ...t 8%
An apartment or condominium/co-op building (with 2 or more units) ..................... 23%
L0 13T 3%
DOt KNOW 1%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 2%

13. Do you own or rent the home in which you live?

Own — outright without a loan/mortgage ... 30%
Own — with a mortgage/loan (i.e | have borrowed money from a bank or similar to buy a house)

......................................................................................... 25%
RNt o e 31%
Neither — | live with my parents, family or friends but pay some renttothem ............... 4%
Neither — | live rent-free with my parents, family or friends .............. ..., 7%
OtNEr o e 1%
Prefer NOL 10 SAY .. o. i 2%

14. Have you ever owned a home?
YOS ot 65%

15. How long have you lived at your present address?

Less than 1 moNnth ... . e 3%
2tolessthan 7 months ... . 5%
71tolessthan 12 moNnths ... . 5%
110 18SS than B YearS ...t e 15%
310 1eSS than B Years ..o e 12%
510 1SS than 10 Years ... e e 15%
10 OF MOME YAIS .ttt ittt ettt e ettt e et et e e e et e e e et et 43%
DN T KNOW e e 2%

16. Have you ever lived within an HOA-governed neighborhood?

Yes, | CUITENtlY A0 ..o e 18%
Yes, but NOt CUITENtly .. o 14%
o T 60%
Ot SUIE e e 8%

17. Have you ever been elected or appointed to an HOA board?
Among people who have ever lived in an HOA-governed neighborhood

D (= 16%
N O et e e 83%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e 1%
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18. Roughly how much do you currently pay in HOA fees each year?
Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood

[do Not pay HOA f8ES ittt e e e 14%
LesS than $500 ...ttt 28%
8500 - B900 L e 12%
B1,000 - $1,990 .o 17%
B2,000 - $2,990 ... 7%
B3,000 - $3,900 L. 5%
B4,000 - $4,900 L. 4%
B5,000 OF MOME e e ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3%
Nt SUIE o e 9%

19. Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood
Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood

S ONGIY APPIOVE .ottt et e 17%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt e 41%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e e 22%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 10%
N O SUNE . e e 10%

20. How do you feel about living in a neighborhood with an HOA?
Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood

10 1Y | 16%
LK It oo e s 38%
1= 1| 27%
P2 = 0 1 7%
Nt SUIE i e e e e e 12%

21. Do you think that the rules and regulations set by the HOA in your neighborhood are generally too restrictive,
or not restrictive enough?
Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood

00 rEStICHIVE oo 38%
ADOUL Mgt o e 46%
Not restrictive enough ... ... 8%
Ot SUIE e e 7%

22. Compared to one year ago, have property values in your neighborhood increased, decreased, or stayed the
same?

InCreased a |0t ... ..o i e 25%
Increased a little ... ... 32%
Stayed the SamME ..o 16%
Decreased a little ... ... e 3%
Decreased a lot ... i e 1%
N o) T 23%
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23. In the next year, do you think that property values in your neighborhood will increase, decrease, or stay the
same?

INCrEease @ 0t ... o e 14%
Increase a little ... i e 33%
Stay TN SAMIE .o e 22%
Decrease a little ... e 6%
DECrease a ot ..o e 2%
I o) 1§ 23%

24. How concerned are you, if at all, about the possibility of property values declining in your neighborhood?
Asked of people who own their house

RV =T Y eTo] g To7 =T o= 8%
Somewhat CoNCErNEd ... .. i 21%
I\ o) A=Y VA oo g =T g =T P 41%
Not at all ConCerNed ... ..o e e e 22%
N Ot SUIE oottt et e e e e e i 8%

25. Would you say that the neighborhood you live in. .. ?

Has a distinCt character . ... e e e e 42%
Does not have a distinct character ........ ... e 39%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 19%

26. How important to you is it for the character of your neighborhood to be preserved?
Among people who say their neighborhood has a distinct character

VEry IMPOITANT . 36%
Somewhat ImPortant ... i e 40%
NOt Very IMPOItaNt .. 14%
Not at all iImportant .. ... .. e 4%
N Ot SUNE e e 5%

27. Would you say that the neighborhood you live in is mostly made up of... ?

Houses that are similarto one another ............ . i 45%
Houses that are UNniqUe ... e 45%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 10%

28. Would you say that the neighborhood you live in is mostly made up of...?

Houses that are built close together ... ... 58%
Houses that are built far apart ... 34%
N Ot SUNE 8%
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29. Would you say that the neighborhood you live in is mostly made up of...?

People from the same social Class ... 33%
People from a mix of social classes ... 54%
Ot SUNE ettt e e 13%

30. Would you say that the neighborhood you live in is mostly made up of...?

People from the same racial or ethnic background .......... . ... it 29%
People from a mix of racial or ethnic backgrounds ............ .. ..o, 61%
N O SUNE e 9%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 1 - 4, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.097 to 4.314, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.618.

1000
=+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Density Preferences
Would you prefer to live in a neighborhood with. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Houses that are built
closer together 15% 18% 12% 27% 19% 9% 7% 12% 20% 22% *
Houses that are built
farther apart 79% 76% 82% 63% 75% 88% 87% 83% 71% 72% *
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 10% 6% 4% 5% 4% 9% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (457) (543) (158) (205) (423) (214) (624) (130) (155) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Houses that are built
closer together 15% 22% 11% 12% 20% 9% 13% 15% 21% 27% 10% 13% 14%
Houses that are built
farther apart 79% 73% 80% 86% 74% 88% 81% 81% 76% 69% 84% 80% 80%
Not sure 6% 5% 9% 2% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (386) (252) (379) (321) (420) (271) (198) (156) (218) (389) (237)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Preferences for Home Similarity
Would you prefer to live in a neighborhood with. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Houses that are similar to
one another 12% 14% 10% 18% 18% 7% 9% 9% 17% 16% *
Houses that are unique 79% 75% 82% 68% 74% 85% 85% 82% 72% 75% *
Not sure 9% 11% % 15% 8% 9% 6% 9% 11% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (456) (542) (157) (204) (423) (214) (623) (130) (154) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Houses that are similar to
one another 12% 19% 8% 11% 12% 10% 14% 12% 12% 16% 6% 16% 9%
Houses that are unique 79% 75% 79% 82% 81% 82% 75% 82% 80% 79% 85% 74% 79%
Not sure 9% 6% 13% % 7% 8% 11% 5% 8% 6% 9% 10% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (361) (386) (251) (379) (320) (418) (271) (198) (156) (218) (388) (236)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Government Development Restrictions
Which comes closer to your view?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

People should be free to

buy land and build

things where they

please 56% 56% 55% 56% 54% 57% 56% 58% 50% 50% *
The government should

limit where people are

allowed to build things 28% 32% 25% 26% 29% 29% 29% 28% 31% 30% *
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 17% 17% 14% 15% 14% 19% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (456) (543) (158) (204) (423) (214) (624) (130) (154) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

People should be free to

buy land and build

things where they

please 56% 45% 55% 70% 42% 75% 54% 59% 56% 50% 59% 62% 47%
The government should

limit where people are

allowed to build things 28% 37% 27% 19% 41% 16% 27% 28% 33% 33% 24% 25% 35%
Not sure 16% 18% 17% 11% 18% 10% 18% 13% 11% 16% 17% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (385) (252) (379) (320) (419) (271) (198) (156) (218) (388) (237)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Home Renovation Restrictions
Which comes closer to your view?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Homeowners should be

free to renovate their

property as they please 70% 70% 70% 7% 65% 76% 60% 72% 69% 61% *
Neighborhood standards

should limit how

homeowners are

allowed to renovate

their property 20% 22% 19% 12% 24% 17% 29% 20% 19% 26% *
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 11% 12% 7% 11% 8% 12% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (457) (542) (158) (204) (423) (214) (624) (129) (155) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Homeowners should be

free to renovate their

property as they please 70% 59% 75% 76% 59% 79% 71% 72% 64% 64% 76% 73% 63%
Neighborhood standards

should limit how

homeowners are

allowed to renovate

their property 20% 31% 13% 18% 27% 15% 18% 21% 26% 28% 13% 19% 23%
Not sure 10% 11% 12% 6% 13% 6% 11% 8% 9% 8% 12% 7% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (361) (386) (252) (378) (321) (419) (271) (198) (156) (218) (388) (237)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Views on Neighborhood’s Character Changing
Which comes closer to your view?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A neighborhood’s

character should

always be evolving 43% 47% 38% 46% 47% 41% 35% 42% 41% 49% *
A neighborhood’s

character should be

preserved 30% 29% 31% 20% 28% 32% 39% 33% 25% 27% *
Not sure 27% 23% 31% 33% 25% 26% 25% 25% 34% 24% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (456) (541) (158) (205) (420) (214) (622) (129) (155) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A neighborhood’s

character should

always be evolving 43% 49% 43% 34% 48% 34% 3% 48% 51% 40% 42% 46% 39%
A neighborhood’s

character should be

preserved 30% 28% 24% 43% 27% 43% 33% 29% 30% 37% 26% 31% 29%
Not sure 27% 23% 33% 23% 25% 23% 30% 23% 19% 23% 32% 23% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (361) (385) (251) (377) (320) (419) (270) (197) (155) (218) (387) (237)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Density Impact on Property Values
Which comes closer to your view?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Property values typically

increase when an area

becomes more densely

populated 41% 46% 37% 50% 50% 36% 32% 38% 47% 46% *
Property values typically

decrease when an

area becomes more

densely populated 25% 27% 23% 18% 25% 27% 31% 28% 13% 26% *
Not sure 33% 27% 40% 32% 25% 37% 38% 33% 40% 28% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (453) (543) (158) (204) (420) (214) (621) (129) (155) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Property values typically

increase when an area

becomes more densely

populated 41% 47% 36% 42% 48% 36% 34% 55% 45% 36% 38% 47% 40%
Property values typically

decrease when an

area becomes more

densely populated 25% 22% 25% 30% 21% 35% 27% 26% 25% 32% 23% 24% 24%
Not sure 33% 31% 39% 28% 31% 29% 40% 19% 30% 32% 40% 29% 36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (360) (385) (251) (378) (321) (418) (271) (197) (155) (217) (388) (236)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. Density Impact on Rents
Which comes closer to your view?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Rents typically increase

when an area becomes

more densely

populated 66% 71% 62% 70% 65% 67% 63% 66% 70% 63% *
Rents typically decrease

when an area becomes

more densely

populated 10% 10% 9% 8% 12% 8% 12% 10% 8% 13% *
Not sure 24% 19% 29% 23% 23% 25% 26% 24% 21% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (454) (541) (158) (204) (422) (211) (620) (129) (155) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Rents typically increase

when an area becomes

more densely

populated 66% 65% 65% 70% 71% 66% 61% 2% 7% 61% 65% 71% 64%
Rents typically decrease

when an area becomes

more densely

populated 10% 13% 7% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 7% 13% 10% 9% 7%
Not sure 24% 22% 28% 21% 20% 23% 28% 18% 17% 26% 25% 20% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (360) (383) (252) (376) (320) (418) (270) (196) (156) (216) (387) (236)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

8A. Support for Housing Policies — Removing regulations and codes that prevent developers from building more housing

Do you support or oppose the following policy?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 10% 15% 6% 15% 12% % 10% 11% 13% 5% *
Somewhat support 22% 25% 20% 23% 21% 23% 21% 22% 23% 29% *
Somewhat oppose 25% 24% 26% 19% 28% 25% 27% 26% 14% 24% *
Strongly oppose 21% 18% 23% 12% 16% 23% 31% 23% 15% 18% *

Not sure 22% 18% 26% 31% 24% 22% 11% 18% 36% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (986) (452) (534) (158) (204) (414) (210) (616) (126) (153) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 10% 10% 9% 14% 10% 14% 12% 8% 10% 11% 10% 12% 8%
Somewhat support 22% 25% 20% 22% 25% 21% 18% 29% 30% 26% 24% 22% 20%
Somewhat oppose 25% 25% 24% 26% 22% 30% 24% 28% 24% 28% 26% 24% 23%
Strongly oppose 21% 21% 21% 19% 25% 21% 21% 18% 21% 20% 14% 21% 27%
Not sure 22% 19% 26% 19% 19% 15% 25% 18% 15% 16% 26% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (986) (356) (381) (249) (374) (314) (413) (268) (197) (152) (217) (383) (234)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8B. Support for Housing Policies — Giving residents veto power over new developments in a neighborhood

Do you support or oppose the following policy?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 23% 25% 22% 18% 22% 22% 31% 25% 18% 23% *
Somewhat support 35% 36% 34% 35% 29% 37% 40% 38% 29% 26% *
Somewhat oppose 15% 16% 14% 12% 18% 14% 17% 15% 10% 20% *
Strongly oppose 7% 9% 4% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 9% 6% *

Not sure 20% 14% 26% 29% 24% 20% 7% 16% 34% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (457) (537) (158) (205) (419) (212) (621) (129) (154) (90)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 23% 22% 18% 33% 23% 33% 20% 26% 29% 24% 22% 24% 23%
Somewhat support 35% 38% 33% 35% 35% 38% 3% 39% 33% 34% 41% 36% 30%
Somewhat oppose 15% 19% 15% 11% 18% 11% 13% 16% 21% 19% 12% 13% 18%
Strongly oppose 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6%
Not sure 20% 15% 28% 15% 16% 12% 23% 14% 12% 15% 18% 21% 24%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (358) (384) (252) (374) (320) (419) (270) (195) (154) (217) (387) (236)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

8C. Support for Housing Policies — Establishing neighborhood standards that dictate the appearance of homes

Do you support or oppose the following policy?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 10% 11% 9% 12% 8% *
Somewhat support 30% 32% 27% 32% 26% 28% 34% 28% 35% 39% *
Somewhat oppose 27% 28% 26% 20% 30% 29% 26% 29% 17% 24% *
Strongly oppose 21% 21% 20% 18% 17% 24% 23% 24% 11% 15% *

Not sure 14% 10% 18% 24% 19% 10% 6% 11% 24% 15% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (986) (450) (536) (158) (203) (418) (207) (613) (129) (154) (90)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 9% 10% 5% 13% 11% 11% 9% 9% 12% 11% 7% 11% 6%
Somewhat support 30% 34% 25% 31% 30% 28% 29% 31% 30% 26% 23% 32% 34%
Somewhat oppose 27% 27% 27% 26% 27% 30% 24% 31% 29% 27% 33% 24% 25%
Strongly oppose 21% 15% 25% 22% 20% 25% 20% 19% 23% 19% 22% 20% 22%
Not sure 14% 14% 19% 8% 13% 7% 18% 9% 6% 16% 15% 13% 14%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (986) (357) (379) (250) (373) (315) (412) (267) (197) (153) (215) (384) (234)
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September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

9. Preference for HOA Membership
An HOA, or homeowners’ association, is a private organization made up of homeowners and paid for by their fees that governs the shared aspects of a

neighborhood, enforcing rules and maintaining common areas. If you were buying a home, would you rather do so in a neighborhood with or without an

HOA?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Without an HOA 61% 61% 62% 42% 54% 74% 69% 68% 49% 45% *
With an HOA 14% 16% 13% 18% 18% 10% 13% 14% 13% 19% *
No preference 11% 12% 11% 14% 11% 10% 11% 10% 14% 16% *
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 26% 17% 6% 6% 8% 24% 21% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (994) (455) (539) (158) (204) (422) (210) (619) (129) (155) 91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Without an HOA 61% 58% 62% 64% 65% 70% 58% 64% 65% 50% 69% 61% 63%
With an HOA 14% 18% 9% 17% 16% 15% 14% 15% 21% 16% 8% 18% 14%
No preference 11% 11% 10% 13% 12% 9% 11% 15% 11% 17% 10% 10% 12%
Not sure 13% 13% 18% 6% 7% 6% 18% % 3% 17% 13% 11% 12%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (359) (384) (251) (376) (318) (419) (269) (197) (153) (218) (387) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs

September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. General Views on HOA Membership
Do you think that HOAs generally have a positive or negative effect on the communities they govern?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 5% 5% 5% 7% 7% 3% 4% 4% 4% 10% *
Somewhat positive 17% 18% 16% 16% 19% 14% 19% 16% 20% 17% *
Neither positive nor

negative 21% 22% 21% 24% 20% 21% 20% 20% 27% 19% *
Somewhat negative 25% 21% 28% 20% 19% 28% 31% 28% 13% 21% *
Very negative 20% 25% 16% 15% 20% 25% 19% 24% 11% 16% *
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 18% 15% 10% 6% 9% 25% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (456) (543) (158) (205) (422) (214) (624) (129) (155) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 5% 8% 2% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 9% 2% 5% 4%
Somewhat positive 17% 20% 12% 21% 18% 16% 14% 19% 23% 12% 10% 21% 19%
Neither positive nor

negative 21% 24% 17% 24% 19% 20% 20% 23% 18% 29% 22% 19% 19%
Somewhat negative 25% 26% 25% 23% 26% 26% 27% 23% 27% 23% 31% 23% 23%
Very negative 20% 15% 26% 19% 21% 25% 19% 21% 20% 15% 22% 21% 21%
Not sure 12% 8% 18% 9% 10% 7% 15% 9% 5% 13% 13% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (361) (386) (252) (378) (321) (420) (270) (198) (156) (218) (388) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11A. HOA Control — Exterior paint colors
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 65% 64% 65% 58% 62% 72% 63% 71% 50% 54% *
Should set rules 21% 21% 21% 19% 26% 16% 27% 18% 25% 32% *
Not sure 14% 15% 13% 23% 12% 12% 10% 11% 25% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (455) (541) (158) (202) (422) (214) (623) (130) (155) (88)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 65% 59% 70% 64% 65% 67% 68% 65% 59% 62% 73% 63% 62%
Should set rules 21% 29% 12% 24% 24% 22% 19% 21% 31% 23% 12% 24% 24%
Not sure 14% 12% 17% 12% 11% 11% 13% 14% 10% 15% 15% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (362) (385) (249) (378) (320) (419) (270) (197) (156) (216) (387) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11B. HOA Control — Landscaping
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 59% 56% 61% 45% 53% 67% 65% 66% 44% 46% *
Should set rules 27% 29% 25% 29% 32% 23% 26% 23% 34% 37% *
Not sure 14% 15% 14% 25% 14% 10% 10% 11% 22% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (454) (542) (158) (205) (421) (212) (622) (130) (154) (90)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 59% 49% 63% 64% 58% 66% 62% 60% 52% 55% 71% 56% 53%
Should set rules 27% 37% 19% 27% 28% 24% 25% 27% 38% 30% 14% 30% 33%
Not sure 14% 15% 18% 8% 14% 9% 14% 13% 10% 14% 15% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (361) (385) (250) (377) (319) (418) (270) (197) (156) (218) (387) (235)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11C. HOA Control — Parking
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 41% 43% 38% 37% 40% 44% 40% 44% 35% 33% *
Should set rules 46% 44% 47% 42% 44% 44% 53% 45% 44% 49% *
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 21% 16% 12% 6% 10% 21% 18% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (455) (541) (158) (205) (422) (211) (621) (130) (154) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 41% 35% 43% 44% 42% 45% 40% 47% 40% 38% 46% 41% 36%
Should set rules 46% 54% 40% 44% 49% 43% 46% 43% 50% 48% 41% 45% 51%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 12% 9% 12% 15% 10% 10% 14% 12% 15% 12%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (359) (386) (251) (376) (320) (417) (271) (197) (155) (217) (387) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11D. HOA Control — Pet ownership
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 63% 62% 63% 57% 57% 72% 61% 68% 51% 50% *
Should set rules 24% 24% 25% 21% 31% 19% 28% 21% 30% 37% *
Not sure 13% 14% 12% 22% 12% 9% 12% 11% 18% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (455) (541) (158) (204) (423) (211) (621) (130) (154) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 63% 57% 67% 63% 60% 67% 61% 69% 64% 56% 63% 65% 63%
Should set rules 24% 29% 19% 27% 27% 23% 25% 23% 25% 24% 23% 25% 26%
Not sure 13% 14% 14% 10% 12% 10% 14% 8% 11% 20% 14% 10% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (360) (385) (251) (377) (319) (419) (270) (197) (155) (217) (388) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11E. HOA Control — Fences
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 56% 53% 59% 50% 54% 62% 55% 62% 37% 50% *
Should set rules 30% 33% 27% 27% 31% 27% 36% 26% 42% 37% *
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 23% 15% 11% 9% 12% 21% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (457) (539) (158) (205) (420) (213) (621) (130) (155) (90)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 56% 45% 61% 63% 50% 63% 59% 58% 51% 52% 64% 57% 49%
Should set rules 30% 39% 21% 30% 34% 27% 29% 31% 36% 31% 24% 31% 33%
Not sure 14% 16% 18% 7% 16% 10% 11% 11% 14% 17% 12% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (360) (384) (252) (377) (320) (418) (270) (198) (154) (218) (388) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11F. HOA Control — Trash and recycling bins
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 36% 39% 33% 30% 36% 43% 31% 40% 25% 28% *
Should set rules 50% 49% 51% 48% 46% 45% 64% 48% 58% 57% *
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 22% 18% 11% 6% 12% 17% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (993) (454) (539) (158) (203) (420) (212) (619) (129) (155) (90)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 36% 28% 40% 39% 34% 43% 35% 37% 36% 34% 39% 37% 33%
Should set rules 50% 61% 41% 50% 54% 47% 50% 53% 53% 55% 46% 49% 53%
Not sure 14% 11% 19% 10% 12% 10% 14% 10% 11% 11% 15% 14% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (360) (383) (250) (377) (320) (417) (269) (196) (156) (218) (384) (235)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11G. HOA Control — Noise levels
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 24% 28% 21% 23% 26% 25% 21% 27% 17% 22% *
Should set rules 64% 61% 66% 55% 60% 65% 75% 64% 65% 66% *
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 22% 14% 9% 4% 9% 19% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (993) (456) (537) (158) (204) (421) (210) (620) (128) (154) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 24% 19% 25% 29% 23% 29% 24% 26% 22% 24% 24% 25% 23%
Should set rules 64% 72% 58% 64% 67% 63% 63% 66% 68% 62% 61% 65% 66%
Not sure 12% 9% 17% 8% 10% 8% 12% 8% 9% 14% 15% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (358) (384) (251) (375) (320) (419) (268) (196) (155) (216) (388) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11H. HOA Control — Holiday decorations
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 1% 2% 70% 65% 63% 79% 74% 76% 56% 62% *
Should set rules 15% 15% 16% 16% 17% 13% 16% 14% 25% 18% *
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 18% 20% 8% 9% 10% 19% 20% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (456) (541) (158) (204) (422) (213) (623) (129) (154) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 71% 59% 76% 80% 67% 80% 70% 73% 69% 65% 80% 70% 71%
Should set rules 15% 26% 8% 13% 23% 11% 15% 16% 23% 22% 8% 16% 17%
Not sure 13% 15% 16% 7% 10% 9% 15% 11% 8% 14% 12% 14% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (359) (386) (252) (378) (320) (418) (270) (198) (154) (217) (389) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11l. HOA Control — Yard signs
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 53% 54% 52% 57% 46% 60% 46% 56% 49% 43% *
Should set rules 30% 30% 31% 18% 36% 27% 41% 30% 32% 35% *
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 25% 18% 13% 13% 14% 19% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (457) (541) (158) (204) (423) (213) (623) (129) (155) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 53% 44% 60% 55% 51% 61% 54% 52% 49% 52% 57% 55% 47%
Should set rules 30% 38% 22% 33% 34% 29% 29% 32% 39% 34% 22% 31% 35%
Not sure 17% 18% 19% 12% 15% 11% 17% 16% 12% 14% 21% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (361) (386) (251) (379) (319) (419) (270) (198) (156) (218) (387) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11J. HOA Control — Home renovations
Do you think that HOAs should or should not set rules for the following in their neighborhoods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should not set rules 64% 65% 64% 60% 55% 76% 61% 68% 51% 60% *
Should set rules 20% 19% 21% 17% 24% 14% 27% 20% 25% 19% *
Not sure 16% 17% 15% 23% 21% 11% 12% 12% 25% 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (456) (541) (157) (205) (423) (212) (622) (129) (155) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should not set rules 64% 55% 69% 69% 59% 73% 66% 64% 62% 60% 68% 65% 63%
Should set rules 20% 28% 13% 20% 25% 17% 17% 23% 26% 24% 11% 21% 23%
Not sure 16% 17% 18% 11% 16% 11% 17% 13% 11% 16% 21% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (362) (384) (251) (378) (319) (417) (271) (198) (156) (218) (386) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
12. House type lived in
Which, if any, of the following types of home best describes where you currently live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Mobile home 5% 4% 6% 2% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% *
Single-family detached

house 56% 57% 56% 45% 46% 65% 65% 60% 44% 49% *
Single-family attached

house (townhouse) 8% 7% 10% 11% 10% 7% 6% 6% 13% 12% *
An apartment or

condominium/co-op

building (with 2 or more

units) 23% 23% 23% 25% 28% 21% 20% 22% 27% 28% *
Other 3% 4% 3% 8% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 0% *
Don’t know 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 1% 4% 3% *
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 6% 4% 0% 0% 1% 3% 3% *
Totals 98% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (457) (543) (158) (205) (423) (214) (624) (130) (155) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Mobile home 5% 4% 3% 10% 3% % 8% 6% 1% 1% 5% % 5%
Single-family detached

house 56% 51% 55% 65% 52% 71% 44% 61% 74% 47% 61% 61% 51%
Single-family attached

house (townhouse) 8% 12% 6% 8% 12% 5% 8% 11% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

An apartment or
condominium/co-op
building (with 2 or more

units) 23% 27% 25% 16% 30% 15% 32% 19% 14% 32% 22% 16% 29%
Other 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 8% 1% 3% 3%
Don’t know 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 4% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 4% 3% 2% 1%
Totals 98% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,000 (362) (386) (252)  (379)  (321)  (420) (271) (198) (156) (218) (389)  (237)




YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs

September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13. House Tenure
Do you own or rent the home in which you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Own — outright without a

loan/mortgage 30% 31% 29% 16% 28% 28% 48% 34% 15% 20% *
Own —with a

mortgage/loan (i.e |

have borrowed money

from a bank or similar

to buy a house) 25% 27% 23% 11% 17% 37% 29% 26% 30% 19% *
Rent 31% 29% 33% 37% 37% 30% 21% 29% 37% 38% *
Neither — I live with my

parents, family or

friends but pay some

rent to them 4% 4% 3% 3% 8% 2% 1% 3% 2% 7% *
Neither — | live rent-free

with my parents, family

or friends 7% 6% 8% 24% 5% 2% 0% 5% 12% 7% *
Other 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% *
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 7% ¢
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (457) (543) (158) (205) (423) (214) (624) (130) (155) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Own — outright without a

loan/mortgage 30% 30% 26% 36% 27% 43% 25% 37% 34% 33% 33% 31% 22%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs

September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Own —with a

mortgage/loan (i.e |

have borrowed money

from a bank or similar

to buy a house) 25% 23% 20% 35% 26% 34% 16% 29% 43% 21% 26% 26% 26%
Rent 31% 32% 35% 25% 33% 21% 44% 29% 14% 33% 31% 27% 36%
Neither — | live with my

parents, family or

friends but pay some

rent to them 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 5%
Neither — [ live rent-free

with my parents, family

or friends 7% 8% 10% 2% 9% 1% 8% 2% 7% 7% 4% 9% 7%
Other 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (386) (252) (379) (321) (420) (271) (198) (156) (218) (389) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14. Ever Owned a Home
Have you ever owned a home?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 65% 68% 63% 30% 54% 78% 93% 73% 50% 46% *
No 35% 32% 37% 70% 46% 22% 7% 27% 50% 54% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (457) (543) (158) (205) (423) (214) (624) (130) (155) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes 65% 64% 57% 79% 65% 85% 55% 76% 81% 62% 68% 69% 59%
No 35% 36% 43% 21% 35% 15% 45% 24% 19% 38% 32% 31% 41%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,000 (362) (386) (252) (379)  (321)  (420) (271) (198) (156) (218) (389)  (237)




YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs

September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15. Household - time since last moved
How long have you lived at your present address?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Less than 1 month 3% 3% 3% 8% 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 2% *
2 to less than 7 months 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% *
7 to less than 12 months 5% 5% 6% 11% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5% 6% *
1 to less than 3 years 15% 14% 15% 19% 21% 11% 8% 12% 18% 22% *
3 to less than 5 years 12% 13% 12% 15% 16% 12% 7% 11% 12% 18% *
5 to less than 10 years 15% 14% 15% 10% 22% 12% 16% 15% 19% 10% *
10 or more years 43% 44% 42% 24% 25% 54% 63% 47% 33% 33% *
Don’t know 2% 1% 3% 9% 1% 0% 0% 1% 5% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (457) (543) (158) (205) (423) (214) (624) (130) (155) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Less than 1 month 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4%
2 to less than 7 months 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% % 5% 2% 4% 6% 6% 3%
7 to less than 12 months 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 3% % 5% 4% 1% 3% 9% 5%
1 to less than 3 years 15% 14% 15% 14% 15% 13% 17% 15% 12% 14% 17% 13% 15%
3 to less than 5 years 12% 10% 13% 13% 11% 13% 12% 15% 11% 9% 10% 13% 15%
5 to less than 10 years 15% 17% 14% 13% 18% 13% 14% 16% 16% 15% 13% 15% 16%
10 or more years 43% 45% 38% 48% 45% 53% 38% 42% 52% 52% 46% 38% 41%
Don’t know 2% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 100%  99% 100% 101%  99%  98% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 9%  101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (386) (252) (379)  (321) (420) (271) (198) (156) (218) (389)  (237)
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16. Lived in HOA Neighborhood
Have you ever lived within an HOA-governed neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | currently do 18% 18% 18% 13% 19% 17% 23% 19% 14% 22% *
Yes, but not currently 14% 15% 13% 10% 13% 16% 16% 15% 13% 10% *
No 60% 57% 62% 54% 60% 64% 59% 61% 59% 55% *
Not sure 8% 10% 6% 23% 8% 3% 2% 5% 14% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (456) (543) (158) (205) (423) (213) (623) (130) (155) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | currently do 18% 20% 15% 20% 21% 20% 10% 21% 33% 9% 10% 24% 23%
Yes, but not currently 14% 15% 13% 14% 16% 18% 12% 15% 22% 10% 16% 14% 16%
No 60% 57% 60% 63% 56% 61% 1% 57% 41% 67% 68% 57% 51%
Not sure 8% 8% 12% 3% 6% 1% 7% 7% 5% 13% 6% 5% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (386) (251) (379) (321) (419) (271) (198) (155) (218) (389) (237)




YouGov Survey: Housing and HOAs
September 1 - 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
17. Ever Been HOA Board Member
Have you ever been elected or appointed to an HOA board?
Among people who have ever lived in an HOA-governed neighborhood
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 16% 16% 16% * * 12% * 18% * * *
No 83% 83% 83% * * 88% * 82% * * *
Not sure 1% 0% 2% * * 0% * 0% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 101% * * 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (339) (155) (184) (40) (69) (145) (85) (216) (42) (53) (28)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 16% 22% 7% * 21% 13% * * 17% * * 13% *
No 83% 7% 92% * 79% 87% * * 83% * * 86% *
Not sure 1% 1% 1% * 0% 1% * * 1% * * 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 101% * * 101% * * 100% *
Unweighted N (339) (127) (124) (88) (146) (122) (98) (94) (112) (31) (61) (149) (98)
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18. Annual HOA Membership Fees
Roughly how much do you currently pay in HOA fees each year?
Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| do not pay HOA fees 14% * 14% * * * * 14% * * *
Less than $500 28% * 27% * * * * 29% * * *
$500 - $999 12% * 9% * * * * 14% * * *
$1,000 - $1,999 17% * 21% * * * * 15% * * *
$2,000 - $2,999 7% * 7% * * * * 9% * * *
$3,000 - $3,999 5% * 7% * * * * 4% * * *
$4,000 - $4,999 4% * 3% * * * * 5% * * *
$5,000 or more 3% * 4% * * * * 2% * * *
Not sure 9% * 9% * * * * 9% * * *
Totals 99% * 101% * * * % 101% * * *
Unweighted N (187) (85) (102) (23) (40) (75) (49) (113) (22) (36) (16)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

| do not pay HOA fees 14% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Less than $500 28% * * * * * * * * * * * *
$500 - $999 12% * * * * * * * * * * * *
$1,000 - $1,999 17% * * * * * * * * % % % %
$2,000 - $2,999 7% * * * * * * * * * * * *
$3,000 - $3,999 5% * * * * * * * * * * * *
$4,000 - $4,999 4% * * * % * * * * * * * *
$5,000 or more 3% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 9% * * * * * * * * % * % *

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 99% * * * * * * * * % * * *
Unweighted N (187) (72) (64) (51) (86) (61) (39) (54) (73) (13) (24) (92) (58)
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19. Approval of HOA
Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood
Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 17% * 20% * * * * 20% * * *
Somewhat approve 41% * 39% * * * * 39% * * *
Somewhat disapprove 22% * 26% * * * * 19% * * *
Strongly disapprove 10% * 7% * * * * 12% * * *
Not sure 10% * 9% * * * * 10% * * *
Totals 100% * 101% * * * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (187) (85) (102) (23) (40) (75) (49) (113) (22) (36) (16)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 17% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat approve 41% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat disapprove 22% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Strongly disapprove 10% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 10% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (187) (72) (64) (51) (86) (61) (39) (54) (73) (13) (24) (92) (58)
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20. Views on Own HOA
How do you feel about living in a neighborhood with an HOA?
Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 16% * 14% * * * * 14% * * *
Like it 38% * 47% * * * * 41% * * *
Dislike it 27% * 25% * * * % 26% * * *
Hate it 7% * 7% * * * * 8% * * *
Not sure 12% * 8% * * * * 11% * * *
Totals 100% * 101% * * % * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (187) (85) (102) (23) (40) (75) (49) (113) (22) (36) (16)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Love it 16% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Like it 38% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Dislike it 27% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Hate it 7% * * * * * * * * % * * *
Not sure 12% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * % % % *

Unweighted N (187)  (72) (64) (51) (86) (61) (39) (54) (73) (13) (24) (92) (58)
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21. Views on Own HOA Regulation
Do you think that the rules and regulations set by the HOA in your neighborhood are generally too restrictive, or not restrictive enough?
Among people who live in an HOA-governed neighborhood
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too restrictive 38% * 40% * * * * 33% * * *
About right 46% * 51% * * * * 49% * * *
Not restrictive enough 8% * 5% * * * * 9% * * *
Not sure 7% * 5% * * * * 9% * * *
Totals 99% * 101% * * * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (186) (85) (101) (23) (39) (75) (49) (113) (22) (35) (16)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Too restrictive 38% * * * * * * * * * * * *
About right 46% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not restrictive enough 8% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 7% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 99% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (186) (72) (64) (50) (86) (61) (39) (54) (72) (13) (24) (91) (58)
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22, Property Value Change Past Year
Compared to one year ago, have property values in your neighborhood increased, decreased, or stayed the same?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increased a lot 25% 22% 27% 17% 17% 29% 33% 26% 25% 24% *
Increased a little 32% 34% 30% 32% 31% 32% 33% 32% 26% 31% *
Stayed the same 16% 20% 12% 17% 21% 14% 13% 16% 15% 20% *
Decreased a little 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% *
Decreased a lot 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% *
Not sure 23% 18% 28% 33% 26% 20% 16% 21% 32% 23% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (457) (543) (158) (205) (423) (214) (624) (130) (155) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Increased a lot 25% 23% 22% 30% 24% 31% 22% 29% 28% 28% 20% 24% 27%
Increased a little 32% 32% 31% 34% 35% 33% 23% 39% 46% 31% 33% 32% 31%
Stayed the same 16% 21% 15% 12% 18% 14% 20% 18% 9% 18% 16% 14% 19%
Decreased a little 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 4% 5%
Decreased a lot 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 23% 21% 28% 19% 21% 15% 30% 10% 11% 21% 27% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  102% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (386) (252) (379) (321) (420) (271) (198) (156) (218) (389) (237)
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23. Property Value Expectations
In the next year, do you think that property values in your neighborhood will increase, decrease, or stay the same?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase a lot 14% 13% 15% 14% 15% 14% 14% 11% 24% 25% *
Increase a little 33% 35% 31% 31% 27% 35% 38% 35% 23% 30% *
Stay the same 22% 25% 20% 20% 24% 21% 24% 24% 21% 16% *
Decrease a little 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% % 9% 8% 3% 4% *
Decrease a lot 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% *
Not sure 23% 19% 27% 29% 26% 22% 14% 21% 27% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (457) (542) (158) (205) (423) (213) (623) (130) (155) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase a lot 14% 17% 11% 15% 13% 16% 16% 15% 13% 16% 10% 15% 16%
Increase a little 33% 31% 34% 34% 38% 35% 26% 37% 48% 32% 31% 32% 36%
Stay the same 22% 27% 18% 23% 24% 24% 20% 28% 22% 22% 27% 23% 17%
Decrease a little 6% 3% % 10% 5% 11% 6% % 6% 4% % 6% 9%
Decrease a lot 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 23% 21% 29% 16% 18% 14% 30% 11% 10% 25% 23% 23% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (386) (251) (379) (320) (420) (271) (198) (156) (217) (389) (237)
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24. Concern Over Property Values
How concerned are you, if at all, about the possibility of property values declining in your neighborhood?
Asked of people who own their house
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very concerned 8% 7% 9% * * 5% 7% 6% * * *
Somewhat concerned 21% 23% 19% * * 15% 19% 22% * * *
Not very concerned 41% 40% 43% * * 47% 47% 44% * * *
Not at all concerned 22% 26% 18% * * 26% 24% 23% * * *
Not sure 8% 5% 11% * * 7% 3% 6% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% * * 100% 100% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (586) (276) (310) (46) (93) (280) (167) (401) (66) (67) (52)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very concerned 8% 9% 5% 9% 6% 8% 9% % 8% * 4% 9% 12%
Somewhat concerned 21% 27% 19% 18% 21% 18% 26% 17% 18% * 25% 17% 17%
Not very concerned 41% 38% 37% 48% 42% 46% 31% 49% 47% * 41% 45% 40%
Not at all concerned 22% 20% 28% 19% 25% 20% 21% 24% 23% * 22% 21% 22%
Not sure 8% 6% 12% 6% 6% 7% 13% 4% 4% * 8% 8% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% * 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (586) (201) (206) (179) (221) (250) (173) (183) (168) (85) (132) (233) (136)
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25. Local Neighborhood Character
Would you say that the neighborhood you live in...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Has a distinct character 42% 42% 42% 32% 41% 48% 43% 44% 41% 40% *
Does not have a distinct
character 39% 41% 38% 36% 40% 39% 41% 41% 29% 38% *
Not sure 19% 18% 21% 32% 19% 13% 16% 15% 30% 22% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (457) (541) (157) (204) (423) (214) (623) (130) (154) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Has a distinct character 42% 44% 38% 43% 48% 45% 37% 51% 50% 46% 39% 42% 41%
Does not have a distinct
character 39% 35% 40% 43% 38% 44% 38% 41% 41% 35% 44% 38% 40%
Not sure 19% 21% 22% 14% 14% 12% 25% 8% 8% 18% 17% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (362) (385) (251) (379) (320) (419) (271) (197) (156) (218) (388) (236)
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26. Local Neighborhood Character Preservation
How important to you is it for the character of your neighborhood to be preserved?
Among people who say their neighborhood has a distinct character
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 36% 34% 38% * * 38% * 38% * * *
Somewhat important 40% 40% 41% * * 43% * 41% * * *
Not very important 14% 18% 11% * * 12% * 12% * * *
Not at all important 4% 4% 4% * * 2% * 5% * * *
Not sure 5% 4% 5% * * 6% * 3% * * *
Totals 99% 100% 99% * * 101% * 99% * * *
Unweighted N (431) (202) (229) (53) (82) (202) (94) (278) (57) (68) (28)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 36% 37% 28% 46% 35% 46% 34% 28% 51% * * 41% 32%
Somewhat important 40% 41% 37% 45% 39% 37% 34% 52% 32% * * 43% 44%
Not very important 14% 16% 22% 2% 17% 13% 17% 15% 10% * * 10% 13%
Not at all important 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 7% 1% 5% * * 4% 4%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 2% % 5% 2% * * 2% %
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% * * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (431) (170) (150) (111) (185) (139) (159) (137) (101) (77) (84) (168) (102)
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27. Neighborhood House Diversity
Would you say that the neighborhood you live in is mostly made up of...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Houses that are similar to
one another 45% 44% 46% 49% 41% 43% 48% 43% 51% 46% *
Houses that are unique 45% 46% 44% 29% 46% 53% 47% 51% 26% 43% *
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 21% 14% 4% 5% % 23% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (456) (543) (158) (204) (423) (214) (623) (130) (155) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Houses that are similar to
one another 45% 52% 42% 40% 49% 35% 44% 50% 45% 43% 34% 48% 52%
Houses that are unique 45% 40% 43% 55% 42% 61% 43% 47% 51% 49% 56% 41% 38%
Not sure 10% 9% 15% 5% 9% 4% 13% 2% 4% 8% 10% 11% 10%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (386) (251) (379) (320) (420) (270) (198) (155) (218) (389) (237)
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28. Neighborhood House Density
Would you say that the neighborhood you live in is mostly made up of...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Houses that are built
close together 58% 57% 58% 52% 58% 58% 62% 56% 65% 63% *
Houses that are built far
apart 34% 35% 34% 31% 33% 37% 33% 37% 23% 28% *
Not sure 8% 8% 9% 17% 10% 5% 5% 7% 12% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (455) (542) (158) (204) (423) (212) (622) (130) (154) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Houses that are built
close together 58% 63% 55% 55% 66% 51% 56% 63% 55% 61% 55% 53% 64%
Houses that are built far
apart 34% 30% 34% 40% 29% 44% 32% 34% 42% 33% 35% 37% 29%
Not sure 8% 7% 11% 5% 6% 5% 12% 2% 3% 6% 10% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (362) (385) (250) (379) (319) (419) (271) (196) (156) (218) (386) (237)
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29. Neighborhood Class Diversity
Would you say that the neighborhood you live in is mostly made up of...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
People from the same
social class 33% 36% 30% 37% 35% 30% 31% 34% 26% 30% *
People from a mix of
social classes 54% 52% 56% 37% 50% 61% 64% 55% 53% 57% *
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 26% 14% 9% 5% 11% 20% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (455) (542) (157) (205) (423) (212) (622) (130) (154) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast ~ Midwest  South West
People from the same
social class 33% 33% 29% 38% 34% 34% 25% 43% 39% 34% 36% 31% 32%
People from a mix of
social classes 54% 56% 51% 56% 54% 61% 60% 54% 51% 54% 51% 56% 55%
Not sure 13% 11% 20% 6% 12% 5% 14% 4% 10% 12% 12% 13% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (361) (386) (250) (378) (320) (418) (270) (198) (154) (218) (388) (237)
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30. Neighborhood Race Diversity
Would you say that the neighborhood you live in is mostly made up of...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

People from the same

racial or ethnic

background 29% 30% 28% 25% 30% 27% 35% 34% 14% 24% *
People from a mix of

racial or ethnic

backgrounds 61% 61% 62% 55% 60% 66% 61% 58% 75% 67% *
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 19% 10% 7% 3% 9% 11% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (456) (542) (157) (204) (423) (214) (623) (130) (154) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

People from the same

racial or ethnic

background 29% 30% 24% 36% 27% 33% 27% 34% 33% 29% 39% 27% 25%
People from a mix of

racial or ethnic

backgrounds 61% 61% 62% 60% 66% 62% 61% 65% 61% 62% 53% 63% 66%
Not sure 9% 9% 14% 4% 7% 5% 12% 1% 6% 9% 8% 10% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (361) (385) (252) (379) (321) (419) (271) (198) (155) (218) (388) (237)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 1 - 4, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.097 to 4.314, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.618.

1000
=+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.

You
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